



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3310]

THURSDAY ,THE TWELFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 19846/2024

Between:

K.I. Raj Gopal, and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.V V N NARASIMHAM

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR ENDOWMENTS

The Court made the following order:

Notice before Admission.

Mr.V.Venugopala Rao, learned Senior Counsel appears on behalf of
Mr. V.V.N.Narasimham, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Learned Government Pleader for Endowments takes notice for
Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and seeks time for getting instructions.

Mr. G.Ramana Rao, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for
Respondent No.5 and seeks time for getting instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent Nos.6 to 8 by RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

For filing counters, post the matter on 15.10.2024.

DR.KMR,J

I.A.No.1 of 2024

Mr.V.Venugopala Rao, learned Senior Counsel appears on behalf of Mr. V.V.N.Narasimham, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Heard both the learned counsels. Perused the material available on record.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and on considering the submissions of the learned counsel for the petitioners, there shall be an interim suspension of the operation of the order of 2nd respondent in proceedings in Rc.No.C1/13026(49)/1/2023, dated 23.08.2024, till the next date of hearing.

DR.KMR,J

SCS