

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO ✓

IA NO.1 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 19846 OF 2024 ✓



Between:

1. K.L. Raj Gopal, S/o. K.L. Narasimhacharyulu, Aged about 67 years, Occ- Archaka, R/o. D.No. 3/50, near SBI, Bukkarayasamudram Mandal and Post, Anantapur District - 515 701.
2. D.S. Raghunandhan, S/o. D.S. Ram Prasad, Aged about 45 years, Occ- Archaka, R/o. D.No. 3/69, near SBI, Bukkarayasamudram Mandal and Post, Anantapur District - 515 701.
3. C. Venkata Bhaskar, S/o. late C. Seshacharyulu, Aged 59 years, Occ- Archaka / Teacher, R/o. D.No. 3/69, near SBI, Bukkarayasamudram Mandal and Post, Anantapur District - 515 701

... Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowments) Department, Secretariat, at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, NTR (Old Krishna) District - 521 225.
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kurnool.
4. The District Endowment Officer, Endowments Department, Anantapur, Ananthapuramu District.
5. Sri Kondameeda Venkata Ramana Swamy Temple, Bukkarayasamudram Village and Mandal, Ananthapuramu District. Rep. by its Executive Officer.

6. Sri Chaganti Lakshmanacharyulu, S/o. Sudharshanacharyulu, Aged about 65 years, R/o. Kottlapalli Village, Bukkarayasamudram Mandal, Anantapur District.
7. Natarajacharyulu, S/o. Sudharshnacharyulu, Aged about 58 years, Occ-Archaka, Sri Venkata Ramana Swamy Temple, Proddatur, YSR Kadapa District.
8. Vydyam Sreenadh, S/o. Venkatacharyulu, Occ- Archaka, Sri Kondameeda Venkata Ramana Swamy Temple, Bukkarayasamudram Mandal, Ananthapuramu District.

... Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of order of 2nd respondent in proceedings in Rc.No. C1/13026{49}/1/2023, dated 23.08.2024 confirming the earlier order dated 02.08.2023 in the same proceedings, enabling the petitioners to continue to render Archakatvam service at 5th respondent temple and to enjoy the subject lands admeasuring Ac 24.00 cents in Survey No. 282 of Bukkaraya Samudram Village & Mandal, Pending disposal of WP No. 19846 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:12.09.2024, 15.10.2024, 05.11.2024 & 19.11.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Venugopala Rao learned Senior Counsel appears on behalf of SRI V V N Narasimham, Advocate for the Petitioners, learned GP FOR ENDOWMENTS for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, Sri G.Ramana Rao, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s).

Post the matter on 17.12.2024.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

Sd/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ,


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. V V N NARASIMHAM Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri G.Ramana Rao, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. One spare copy

svp

HIGH COURT

Dr.KMR,J

DATED: 03.12.2024

Post the matter on 17.12.2024

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 19846 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

